No. 27, S.]

[Published August 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 362

AN ACT to amend 149.06 (1) and 149.11 of the statutes, relating to the state board of nursing bonds and registration fees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 149.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

149.06 (1) One complying with this chapter relating to applicants for registration as nurses and passing a satisfactory examination shall receive a certificate of registration. The holder of such a certificate of another state or territory or province of Canada shall be granted a certificate without examination if her credentials of general and professional educational qualifications and other qualifications are comparable to those required in Wisconsin during the same period. The board shall evaluate the credentials and determine the equivalency in each such case. The fee for registering without examination under this section is \$25.

SECTION 2. 149.11 of the statutes is amended to read:

149.11 The department shall enforce this chapter and cause the prosecution of persons violating it. It shall keep a register of the names and addresses of registered nurses and a record of licensed trained practical nurses, which shall be open to the public at reasonable times; also a record of applications, and a detailed account of money received. The director shall make an annual report to the governor of its proceedings under this chapter, including an itemized account of money received. * * * The director and employes shall furnish an official bond in such amount and in such form as the board * * * determines. The bond referred to and required shall conform substantially to the bond specified in s. 19.01 (2) and be subject to the statutes governing official bonds. The premium for any bond shall be charged to the appropriation made to the state board of nursing by s. 20.580 (41). The department may issue certified photostatic copies of records at cost.

Approved August 4, 1961.